
 

1 

MID DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
A MEETING of the MID DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL will be held remotely on 
Wednesday, 17 March 2021 at 6.00 pm 
 
ALL MEMBERS of the COUNCIL are summoned to attend for the purposes of 
transacting the business specified in the Agenda which is set out below:   
 
[The next meeting is scheduled to be held in Tiverton on Wednesday, 28 
April 2021 at 6.00 pm] 
 
 
STEPHEN WALFORD 
Chief Executive 
 
9 March 2021 
 
Important - this meeting will be conducted and recorded by Zoom only.  
Please do not attend Phoenix House.  The attached Protocol for Remote 
Meetings explains how this will work.  
 
To join this meeting, please click the following link:  
 
Join Zoom Meeting 
https://zoom.us/j/91647530720?pwd=TURiS0lyQUZuY1I3bFpkVWJWRkFYdz09 
 
Meeting ID: 916 4753 0720 
Passcode: 983129 
One tap mobile 
08002605801,,91647530720#,,,,*983129# United Kingdom Toll-free 
08003582817,,91647530720#,,,,*983129# United Kingdom Toll-free 
 
Dial by your location 
        0 800 260 5801 United Kingdom Toll-free 
        0 800 358 2817 United Kingdom Toll-free 
        0 800 031 5717 United Kingdom Toll-free Meeting ID: 916 4753 0720 
Passcode: 983129 
Find your local number: https://zoom.us/u/ac4M7mvQCT 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
1   Apologies   

 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

2   Protocol for Remote Meetings  (Pages 5 - 12) 
 
To note the protocol for remote meetings. 
 

3   Public Question Time   
 
To receive any questions relating to items on the agenda from members 

Public Document Pack

https://zoom.us/j/91647530720?pwd=TURiS0lyQUZuY1I3bFpkVWJWRkFYdz09
https://zoom.us/u/ac4M7mvQCT


 

2 

of the public and replies thereto. 
 

4   Declarations of Interest under the Code of Conduct   
 
Councillors are reminded of the requirement to declare any interest, 
including the type of interest, and the reason for that interest, either at 
this stage of the meeting or as soon as they become aware of that 
interest. 
 

5   Chairman's Announcements   
 
To receive any announcements which the Chairman of the Council may 
wish to make. 
 

6   Notice of Motions   
 
1) MOTION 572 (COUNCILLOR G BARNELL – 8 March 2021) 

 
The Chairman has decided to allow this motion on notice out of time. 
 
The Council has before it a MOTION submitted for the first time.  
 
The proposals arising from the work of the Governance WG have not 
been sufficiently developed to be properly considered by the 
membership at today’s meeting. We propose that the Council postpone 
a decision on the recommendations of the Governance WG in order that 
changes can be:- 
 

1. More fully developed by members and considered by each of the 

Council’s non regulatory committees.  

2. Considered by the Council as an important contribution to 

forthcoming State of the District debate on the best 

Governance arrangements for the Council. 

In accordance with Procedure Rule 14.4, the Chairman of the Council 

has decided to allow this motion (if moved and seconded) to be dealt 

with at this meeting.  

 
7   Governance Arrangements - Report of the Governance Working 

Group  (Pages 13 - 98) 
 
Following a review of governance arrangements between January 2020 
and March 2021, to provide the Council with a report on its work and its 
recommendations. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 



 

3 

Covid-19 and meetings 
 
The Council will be holding some meetings in the next few weeks, but these will 
not be in person at Phoenix House until the Covid-19 crisis eases.  Instead, the 
meetings will be held remotely via Zoom and you will be able to join these 
meetings via the internet.   Please see the instructions on each agenda and 
read the Protocol on Remote Meetings before you join. 
 
If you want to ask a question or speak, email your full name to 
Committee@middevon.gov.uk by no later than 4pm on the day before the 
meeting. This will ensure that your name is on the list to speak and will help us 
ensure that you are not missed – as you can imagine, it is easier t
[...]
ch will say “If you are a participant, please press hash 
to continue” 
 

 Press # 

Wait for next message which will say “Enter Meeting Password followed by hash” 
 

 Enter 6 digit Meeting Password followed by # 

 
Wait for the following two messages: 
 
“You are currently being held in a waiting room, the Host will release you from 
‘hold’ in a minute” 
 
Wait…… 
 
“You have now entered the meeting” 
 
Important notes for participating in meetings 
 
Press *6 to toggle between ‘mute’ and ‘unmute’ (you should always ensure you 
are muted until you are called upon to speak) 
 
If you wish to speak you can ‘raise your hand’ by pressing *9. Wait for the 
Chairman to call you to speak. The Host will lower your hand after you have 
spoken. Make sure you mute yourself afterwards. 

  

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

MDDC – Report of the Governance Working Group  1 

COUNCIL          
17TH MARCH 2021           
 
GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS – REPORT OF THE GOVERNANCE 
WORKING GROUP 
 
Reason for the Report and the Recommendation: following a review of 
governance arrangements between January 2020 and March 2021, to provide the 
Council with a report on its work and its recommendations.  
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: that the Council: 
 

1 in the absence of a clear mandate for change at this time, keeps the 
current executive governance arrangements; 

 
2 endorses the continuation of the Policy Development Groups and, in 

doing so, requests members and officers to find effective and efficient 
ways to support the groups’ future work programmes; 
 

3 asks the Standards Committee to review any proposals for 
constitutional change which the Head of Legal (Monitoring Officer), the 
Chairman of the Scrutiny and Audit Committees and/or the Chairmen of 
the Policy Development Groups put forward in support of the working 
arrangements for those committees and groups; and  
 

4 thanks the Local Government Association for their valued support to the 
Governance Wor
[...]
he ‘what’ we are trying to achieve, is the ‘how’ the organisation operates and 
conducts itself. 
 
Impact on Climate Change: There is no direct impact upon climate change.  
However, the Council will wish to be satisfied that its governance arrangements work 
to deliver its aspirations in this regard. 
 
1.0 Introduction/Background 
 
1.1 On 8 January 2020, the Council resolved to set up a politically-balanced 

working group to review the governance arrangements of the council.  At the 
meeting, the Council resolved the following in respect of the working group, 
namely that it: 

 
(a) comprise 12 members; 

 
(b) carry out a comprehensive review of Council governance 

arrangements in order to identify the different options available to bring 
together best practice and develop a model tailored to the needs and 
aspirations of Mid Devon’s residents and stakeholders. Such review to 
include – 

 
(i)  exploring the views of members and other stakeholders; 
(ii) taking advice where appropriate from experts in the field; and 
(iii) identifying the cost and value for money implications; 
 

(c)  report its findings, options and recommendations to the Council (via the 
Standards Committee where major changes are proposed to the 
Constitution); and 
 

(d)  ensure that such recommendations are made by no later than 
December 2020 with a view to any changes taking effect for the 
municipal year 2021/22 

 
1.2 The working group met for the first time on 27 January 2020 with an initial 

membership of councillors R J Chesterton, L J Cruwys, Mrs C P Daw, 
R M Deed, R Evans, Mrs I Hill, B A Moore, R L Stanley, Ms E J Wainwright, 
A Wilce, Mrs N Woollatt and A Wyer. Cllr Wilce took the Chair and Cllr Moore 
was chosen as Vice-Chairman.  At that first meeting the working group 
reviewed the instruction from Council and set out their individual and collective 
thoughts on the way forward for the review. 

 
1.3 The Monitoring Officer had discussions with the Local Government
[...]

of scrutiny came across loudly, as indeed had been expressed within the 
Council during previous months.  

 
3.4 The Chairman of the Working Group (Cllr Moore) reported to Council at every 

meeting from October 2020 onwards.  This was seen as an opportunity to 
keep members informed of progress, to identify any concerns amongst the 
membership about that progress/direction and to put the report into the public 
domain.  In October 2020, the Council noted that more time was required for 
the review and that the Working Group would be likely to report back in the 
first quarter of 2021.  On 6th January 2021, the Council received the update at 
Appendix 3 and resolved:  

 
 “Council supports the conclusions as set out in the report and agrees that the 

Working Group proceeds on this basis.” 
 
3.5 The Chairs of Scrutiny, Audit and the Policy Development Groups were invited 

to attend the meeting of the Working Group on 2 March 2021 and were joined 
by other members.  All were given the opportunity to speak and the Working 
Group listened carefully – the outcome of that meeting and the decisions 
made on the recommendations to be made were clearly influenced by the 
participation of those members.   

 
3.6 In summary, the Working Group concluded that the outcome of the various 

internal engagement exercises is that, within the Council, there was no clear 
mandate for structural change, but a very strong desire for behavioural and 
working relationship change. 

 
4.0 Involving the public and other bodies/organisations 
 
4.1 The Working Group agreed to carry out external consultation through writing 

to certain organisations and holding an invitational Zoom session for anyone 
to attend and speak.  Written responses were also welcomed.  The invitation 
(Appendix 4) was sent to - 

 

 Parish and town councils 

 Business/trade groups and associations 

 The Mid Devon Gazette and Crediton Country Courier (it was published 
in both) 

 The Council’s digital and s
[...]
. 
  

 Abstentions 
 

Page 19



 

MDDC – Report of the Governance Working Group  8 

Members should be aware that abstention is not necessarily seen by the 
courts as disagreement – in fact it is more likely to be seen as “no objection”, 
even if it is not tacit approval. 
 

 Audit Committee 
 

There is a general sense that the Audit Committee needs to expand in 
numbers e.g. 11? This is seen as a means to strengthen this committee and 
enabling it to break of into task and finish groups i.e. it will have enough 
members to share the workload 
 

 Informal early engagement/discussions 
 

Particularly important for significant matters for the entire district e.g. local 
plan 

 

 Better engagement generally 
 

Many members are keen to explore ways to improve the Council’s 
engagement with communities 

 
  
6.0 The task set by Council and the recommendations made 
  
6.1 The Council asked the Working Group to carry out a comprehensive review of 

the governance arrangements, these being the current Leader/Cabinet 
executive arrangement and the other options such as a committee structure or 
a hybrid version of the two.  The Working Group has considered alternative 
structures, but the presentation did not show that one system would 
necessarily provide a benefit over another – there are potential advantages 
and disadvantages in all and where the balance lies will be up to members 
and their personal viewpoint.  It was also felt that, on 6th January 2021, the 
Council had given a clear steer away from a focus on structural governance 
arrangements to other matters.  This report therefore also sums up the review 
and addresses the further work taken since 6th January 2021 on scrutiny and 
policy development.   

 
6.2 The Council asked the Working Group to explore the views of the public and 

other stakeholders.  It has done this through the widely publicised event in 
November 2020, although the level of interest was disappointing; it has also 
sought the v
[...]
 

 
6.7 The overall conclusion is that the current executive governance arrangements 

can and do work for effective and efficient decision-making, as can other 
arrangements.  It is just a question of what the Council wants to do next.  In 
the absence of any clear mandate thus far for a change to alternative 
arrangements, the recommendation is therefore that the current executive 
arrangements be retained.  However, there are specific improvements that 
can be made (as set out in the report) which the Council may wish to consider 
and address.  Members and the public have been clear that member and 
public engagement must be a focus, whether it is through the decision-making 
processes, or specific actions to facilitate a better way of working together.  

 
Report drafted on behalf of the Governance Working Group by Kathryn Tebbey, 
Head of Legal (Monitoring Officer). 
 
Appendices: 
 
Appendix 1 – Summary of responses to internal survey 
Appendix 2 -  LGA Workshop summary 
Appendix 3 – Update to Council 6 January 2021 
Appendix 4 – Invitation to public session 
Appendix 5 – Transcript of public session 
Appendix 6 -  Written responses from public 
Appendix 6 Annex – Additional written response 
Appendix 7 – Examples of governance arrangements 
Appendix 8 - Paper to January 2021 meeting of Working Group 
Appendix 8 – Paper to March 2021 meeting of Working Group 
 
 
 
 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Governance Survey Results Summary 

A survey was sent out to all Members on 20 August 2020 was closed on 9  

September 2020. 

The same survey was also sent to the Leadership Team, Corporate Management 

Team, Group Managers and an additional four officers. 

Fifteen Members completed the survey, along with eight officers. 

A summary of the results are below, using the 23 combined replies. All six questions 

required a reply in order to complete the survey.  

Full responses are available in the attachment for those who wish to see mo
[...]
 would you like to 

keep?” 

 

Scrutiny and Cabinet are the clear front runners in this response, which again is a useful ‘line in the 

sand’ for the Working Group to refer to, Policy Development Groups are also valued, and were 

Page 28



mentioned several times during discussion, although the role and function of the groups would 

benefit from further clarity. 

Remote meetings and efficiency are also valued along with speed of decision making and positivity  - 

taken together, this would seem to represent the basics of an effective governance system, and 

support the school of thought that it is potential changes to behaviours and culture which could 

deliver the greatest impact. 

However….. 

Question 3 asked, “ Which three things about governance arrangements at MDDC would you like to 

change?” 

 

In response to this question – Strong Leader and Cabinet were also identified as the things most 

members would like to change! Whilst obviously this contradicts the previous slide, it also indicates 

that there isn’t a strong shared opinion that the Cabinet/Leader model should change, and so there 

is no clear mandate from this session that structures should be changed, rather that there are 

concerns around how behaviours are impacting on the success of governance in the eyes of 

members. 

The other high frequency words in this slide are more behavioural (rudeness, less politics, tolerance, 

challenge) – and there may be some merit in the Working Group spending time discussing how to 

address these concerns – some councils have a set of behaviours that members have drawn up 

themselves, and use to support more effective relationships? 

 

The second half of the session looked at the RACI model, and through the group exercises – which 

involved members from all groups, with varying levels of experience and a mix of Executive and Non-

executive members – it became clear that there is a lack of clarity around where accountability lies 

within 
[...]
airman of the working group that the first meeting was a sort of brainstorm and they 

wanted to kick round how they wanted to approach this and so on, and I accepted that, I 

wasn’t terribly impressed but I thought OK. But the meetings that have happened since have 

been totally closed and not reported to the public at all, other than I think there was one 

press release about one particular aspect.  

Cllr Moore:  

That’s not actually true, because as I said I stood up at Council at the end of October and 

said what was going on… 

Hon Alderman David Nation:  

How many meetings had we had by then? 

 

Page 61



Page 28 of 29 
 

Cllr Moore:  

Well, Chairman, might I point out, and that was the first meeting after I became Chairman 

and of course you and anybody else, has an opportunity, as it was presented as a report at 

Council to quiz and ask questions then. And you can do so again because my opinion is that 

it needs to be out there in the public domain as a minimum at a Council meeting. I did start 

this just by saying what we were doing and I am just setting the record straight in terms of, 

you know, you were a bit ‘what’s this meeting, it’s all in secret’, and I’m telling you what is 

being done and that was my purpose and in some ways I’m wishing I hadn’t because I’m 

being stepped on.  

I’m stepping back and I will hand over the Chairman to carry on.  

Jim McKenna: 

That’s very civil of you, thank you. I think it is good that it has been aired, but I think what I 

would come back to is that no decisions have been taken or will be taken by the working 

group in relation to the future direction of the Council. That has to go to Full Council, not 

Cabinet, it is Full Council.  

What the working group does is I suppose sort of hone things, it will look at further options 

and produce a number of reports, which will culminate I suspect in something Kathryn, 

probably in March, followed something to your annual Council in May, so there
[...]
Council. The fact that Crediton Urban District Council had owned the Town Offices 

before the transition to Mid Devon District Council was totally ignored and has left the Town 

Council operating out of small lockup premises with no Council room of any status in which 

to meet visiting dignitaries. 

My recommendations would be: 

1. Ensure that the Cabinet can always be overruled by a majority of all Mid Devon 

Councillors. The reason for this is to prevent the Cabinet ignoring the majority wish of the 

Council as a whole and riding roughshod over the views of all other Councillors. The Full 

Council should be the final arbiter of decisions. They can delegate decisions to a Committee 

but if it disagrees with what that Committee decides, they should be able to override the 

Committee. This used to happen in the old Committee structure but there could be other 

ways to ensure the Cabinet can be called to account. 

2. Ensure that all meetings are open to the public except for matters put in Part 2. There 

seems to be a growing trend to hide information and rely on people applying under freedom 

of Information legislation to get hold of information.. The Council should not be frightened of 

being open and should endeavour to act in public as much as possible. 

3. Enable ALL councillors to have more input into decision making by reverting to some form 

of Committee system rather than a Leader and Cabinet system. This would enable all 

Councillors to take more interest in what the Council is doing and would enable more than 

one Councillor to put views and ideas into discussions. It would extend the breadth of 

information available to a Committee. 

 

Page 67



4. Development Groups should be renamed to be called Committees. On your website there 

is a good description of how the current system of governance is structured. It talks about 

the 'Council Committee Structure'. The general public , knowing plain English, knows that 

councils are run b
[...]
 out their work informally.  

7 This Option 1 would not result in a significant amount of work and, therefore, nothing is 

put forward in this paper – any changes to procedural rules and a protocol could be 

considered by both Scrutiny and Cabinet, before asking the Standards Committee to 

make a recommendation to Full Council.  Matters such as the allocation of seats (political 

balance) and Members’ Allowances would not be changed as a consequence and there 

would be no budgetary implications – just some officer and meeting time. 

Option 2 

8 Option 2 involves more substantial change. Rightly or wrongly, there seems to be a 

feeling that perhaps the PDGs are not providing the added value that they were intended 

to bring.  That is not a criticism of the members on the PDGs, their Chairs etc., but just 

a reflection that there were put in place as a means to involve more Members in the 

work of the Council and perhaps they have had their day i.e. Members want a different 

kind of involvement now and PDGs are not really fulfilling that aspiration. 

9 So – why not scrap the PDGs and set up more than one Overview and Scrutiny (O&S) 

Committee?  Potential advantages include a beefed-up overview and a more focussed 

scrutiny function.  In terms of Member workload and depending on the final agreed 

structure, it would be possible to have an entirely different membership for each 

committee – some members currently sit on Scrutiny (monthly) and PDGs (every two 

months, plus special meetings). Further, some of the concerns around pre-scrutiny 

perhaps derive not only from lack of clarity about how it would work, but also the 

implication in terms of delay, duplication (where the PDGs have already been involved) 

and treading on Cabinet’s responsibility for driving policy – as well as political concerns. 

As we know, Scrutiny should not be politically driven nor used to drive opposition – but 

it must be independent-minded in acting as Cabinet’s crit

Minutes of the meeting


 

Council – 17 March 2021 78 

MID DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
MINUTES of a MEETING of the COUNCIL held on 17 March 2021 at 6.00 pm 
 
Present   
Councillors L J Cruwys (Chairman) 

G Barnell, E J Berry, W Burke, J Cairney, 
R J Chesterton, S J Clist, Mrs C Collis, 
Mrs F J Colthorpe, D R Coren, N V Davey, 
Mrs C P Daw, R M Deed, R J Dolley, 
J M Downes, C J Eginton, R Evans, 
Mrs S Griggs, B Holdman, D J Knowles, 
F W Letch, B A Moore, Miss J Norton, 
S J Penny, D F Pugsley, R F Radford, 
C R Slade, Mrs M E Squires, R L Stanley, 
L D Taylor, Ms E J Wainwright, 
B G J Warren, A White, A Wilce, 
Mrs N Woollatt and J Wright 
 

Apologies  
Councillors Mrs E M Andrews, T G Hughes and A Wyer 

 
 
 

159 Apologies (00-07-15)  
 
Apologies were received from: Councillors: Mrs E M Andrews, T G Hughes and A 
Wyer. 
 

160 Protocol for Remote Meetings (00-07-29)  
 
The protocol for remote meetings was NOTED. 
 

161 Public Question Time (00-07-47)  
 
Rosie Wibberley referring to Item 7 (Governance Arrangements) on the agenda 
stated that: the current system of a Cabinet, with a leader who can appoint 
councillors he knows will agree with him, appears to be a reflection of central 
government. Whilst this system may be effective in reducing decision making times, 
this is primarily due to the lack of appropriate debate, and the subsequent scrutiny of 
these decisions seems to be a case of shutting the stable door after the horse has 
bolted, especially as the reports by this committee can then be ignored. With the 
current cabinet containing a majority of councillors from a political party that does not 
have a majority on full council, my question is “do the members of this council believe 
that the Cabinet offers a fair and accurate representation of their views and is 
therefore a democratic reflection of the electorate, or is ‘efficiency’ more important 
than democracy?” 
 
Honorary Alderman Nation again referring to Item 7 on the agenda stated that: My 
question is addressed to the Leader of the Council. For almost 2 years this Council 
has dragged its feet carrying out a review of its system of governance in almost 
complete secrecy. Only once have the public had an opportunity to comment – 6 



 

Council – 17 March 2021 79 

people sent in written submissions and 5 attended a Zoom session with two 
members of the Working Group, and others, but with several other councillors having 
been told they could not participate.  
 
Due to my having made FOI requests to see the minutes of the 8 working group 
meetings which took place in secret, I have them but they have still not been put in 
the public domain. The draft minutes of the last working group meeting, 2 March, 
show how the working group was still so confused that they couldn’t make up their 
minds whether to recommend the status quo or scrubbing the PDGs in favour of 2 
Overview and Scrutiny committees. In both options the present Strong Leader and 
Cabinet system would continue.  
 
Is the Leader aware how unhappy the people of Mid Devon will feel about the failure, 
after 2 years, to address their concerns about the undemocratic and exclusive 
manner in which this Council is run and does he feel that sufficient has been done to 
involve the public in a debate about the system of governance and options to change 
this?  
 
Mr Craythorne again referring to Item 7 on the agenda asked 2 questions: 
 
Question 1  
 
Slide 3 from the LGA governance workshop shows attendees’ concerns about 
rudeness, tolerance (or lack thereof, I guess), negativity, inflexibility, 
disrespectfulness, and so on.  
 
Given that without a catalyst, changes in personal behaviour are extremely difficult to 
bring about, does the Council recognise that it needs to put in place new structures 
which spread power, responsibility and accountability, enable engagement and 
participation in decision making, and thus help neutralise the temptation to engage in 
this kind of unhelpful and damaging behaviour? 
 
Question 2 
 
Slide 2 of the feedback on the LGA governance workshop shows that ‘scrutiny’ and 
‘cabinet’ are the front runners in respect of those elements of governance which 
members want to keep. This is interpreted as a ‘line in the sand’ for the Governance 
WP to refer to. 
 
However, in the following slide (3), ‘strong leader’ and ‘cabinet’ are identified as the 
two elements which members most want to change. In contrast to being taken as a 
‘line in the sand’, this is interpreted as showing ‘no strong shared opinion that the 
cabinet/leader model should change,’ but rather that there are simply concerns about 
behaviours and their impact. 
Why have such different interpretations been drawn from these two slides; and 
whose interpretation is it? 
 
The Leader indicated that a considered response would be given to all of the 
comments in writing and copied to all members. 
 
 
 



 

Council – 17 March 2021 80 

162 Declarations of Interest under the Code of Conduct (00-13-12)  
 
Members were reminded of the need to make declarations of interest when 
appropriate. 
 

163 Chairman's Announcements (00-13-34)  
 
The Chairman had no announcements to make. 
 

164 Notice of Motions (00-13-54)  
 
1) MOTION 572 (COUNCILLOR G BARNELL – 8 March 2021) 

 
The Chairman had decided to allow this motion on notice out of time. He indicated at 
this point in the meeting that in relation to the motion only, part of procedural rule 16 
be suspended to enable the motion to be discussed without the notice required under 
rule 14, referring specifically to the first few paragraphs of rule 16 and 16(a) in 
particular.   
 
Secondly, in relation to the motion and the report on the Governance Working Group, 
he MOVED that Procedure Rule 16.3 be suspended to allow members to speak more 
than once. 
 
Upon a vote being taken (with regard to the suspension of procedure rules) the 
MOTION was declared to have FAILED.  However, the Chairman ruled that he 
intended to allow discussion of Motion 572 notwithstanding. 
 
The Council had before it a MOTION submitted for the first time.  
 
The proposals arising from the work of the Governance WG have not been 
sufficiently developed to be properly considered by the membership at today’s 
meeting. We propose that the Council postpone a decision on the recommendations 
of the Governance WG in order that changes can be:- 
 

1. More fully developed by members and considered by each of the Council’s 

non regulatory committees.  

2. Considered by the Council as an important contribution to forthcoming State of 

the District debate on the best Governance arrangements for the Council. 

The MOTION was MOVED by Councillor G Barnell and seconded by Councillor A 

Wilce. 

Consideration was given to: 

 Views that the Governance Working Group had not followed the remit set by 

Council and considered all models of governance available and had just 

recommended the improvement of the policy development groups. 

 The need for a State of the District Debate to involve the public in the 

continuation of the work started by the working group. 

 There was a need to look at reform and that this should be progressed by the 

groups themselves which should include how the Scrutiny and Audit 

Committees were best supported. 



 

Council – 17 March 2021 81 

 The working group should have considered a State of the District Debate 

within its work. 

 The fact that a petition could change governance arrangements. 

 The lack of involvement of all members in the work of the working group. 

 Whether the motion sought to suppress discussion of the report of the working 

group and that this would not stop a State of the District Debate taking place. 

 The lack of public involvement in the consultation process that did take place. 

 There did not seem to be overwhelming support for change. 

 Whether the working group had considered openness and transparency and 

the need for all members to take ownership of any decision for change. 

 The need for further and better engagement with the public in any event. 

 How the initial public consultation advertisement was worded and the need to 

think about democracy rather than governance. 

 How the State of the District Debate could be better used by focussing on 

important issues such as economic recovery post pandemic or climate 

change. 

 Changes to the governance system did not mean going back to a committee 

system but that there was a need to improve the current system. 

 The lack of options for governance provided by the working group within its 

recommendations and that no costings had been included. 

 The need to reform the current system and the need to widen the debate to 

include the public. 

Following discussion and upon a vote being taken the MOTION was declared to have 

FAILED.           

165 Governance Arrangements - Report of the Governance Working Group (1-10-
00)  
 
Following a review of governance arrangements between January 2020 and March 
2021, the Council had before it a *report on the work of the group and its 
recommendations. 
 
The Chairman of the Working Group addressed the Council stating that the working 
group had worked steadily with an open mind supported by LGA independent 
representatives to look at a range of options on a way forward.  He outlined the 
consultation exercises that had taken place, the remit for the group provided by 
Council and the recommendations that were before members of the Council. He 
made reference to some of the comments with regard to the membership of the 
working group, whether there had been enough consultation, the guidance provided 
by the LGA representatives, the number of options for governance that was available 
country-wide and the number of meetings of the working group that had taken place.  
He felt that the review was complete and that the Council had before it a number of 
recommendations for consideration. 
 
Councillor R L Stanley MOVED, seconded by Councillor C R Slade that the 
recommendations within the report be taken on block. 
 
Councillor Mrs N Woollatt MOVED  AMENDMENT, seconded by Councillor F W 
Letch requiring the recommendations to be taken separately. 
 



 

Council – 17 March 2021 82 

Upon a vote being taken, the AMENDMENT was declared to have been CARRIED. 
 
Discussion took place regarding: 
 

 With regard to whether there was a clear mandate for change 

 Disappointment at the lack of options put forward by the working group 

 Whether the policy development groups should be replaced with overview and 
scrutiny committees as had happened in other authorities, these committees 
could develop policies and have task and finish groups and would include pre 
and post scrutiny and whether by keeping the policy development groups, the 
Council were missing an opportunity. 

 The current policy development groups allowed the opportunity for policy 
development, greater engagement by members was required in developing 
clear work programmes for creating policy. 

 The need for the policy development groups to plan the work that they wanted 
to progress. 

 Whether 2 overview and scrutiny committees would be all too encompassing. 

 The fact that the policy development groups had been bogged down with 
routine monitoring of performance and the need for policy formation to take 
place. 

 The need to use the talent of members across the 4 current policy 
development groups. 

 The need to encourage a broader range of involvement by inviting local 
stakeholders to attend meetings and to seek their professional advice. 

 The work of the Standards Committee with regard to the areas of the 
Constitution which required amendment. 

 
(1) Councillor C R Slade MOVED, seconded by Councillor R L Stanley that: in the 

absence of a clear mandate for change at this time, the Council keeps the 
current executive governance arrangements;  

 
Upon a vote being taken, the MOTION was declared to have been CARRIED. 
 
(2) Councillor C R Slade MOVED, seconded by Councillor R L Stanley that: the 

Council endorses the continuation of the Policy Development Groups and, in 
doing so, requests members and officers to find effective and efficient ways to 
support the groups’ future work programmes. 

 
Upon a vote being taken, the MOTION was declared to have been CARRIED. 
 
(3) Councillor C R Slade MOVED, seconded by Councillor R L Stanley that: the 

Council asks the Standards Committee to review any proposals for 
constitutional change which the Head of Legal (Monitoring Officer), the 
Chairman of the Scrutiny and Audit Committees and/or the Chairmen of the 
Policy Development Groups put forward in support of the working 
arrangements for those committees and groups. 

 
Upon a vote being taken, the MOTION was declared to have been CARRIED. 
 
(4) Councillor C R Slade MOVED, seconded by Councillor R L Stanley that: the 

Council thanks the Local Government Association for their valued support to 
the Governance Working Group 



 

Council – 17 March 2021 83 

 
Upon a vote being taken, the MOTION was declared to have been CARRIED. 
 
Note: *Report previously circulated, copy attached to minutes. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(The meeting ended at 8.09 pm) CHAIRMAN 
 


